

No. 17-1431

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RANDY D. PEARCE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC PENSION PLAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION
CASE NO. 10-14720

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Solicitor of Labor

EIRIK CHEVERUD
Trial Attorney

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for Plan
Benefits Security

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5516 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)
cheverud.eirik.j@dol.gov

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate &
Special Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Failure to Disclose Material Plan Information Justifies Equitable Relief	8
II. Equitable Reformation Is Available Without Establishing an Intent to Deceive	10
III. Equitable Reformation May Be Appropriate Here	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>A & B Food Servs. Corp. v. Judy’s Foods, Inc.</u> , 798 F.2d 468 (6th Cir. 1986) (per curiam)	13
<u>Amara v. CIGNA Corp. (Amara IV)</u> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2012).....	10
<u>Amara v. CIGNA Corp. (Amara V)</u> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 20
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	20
<u>Bradford v. Union Bank of Tenn.</u> , 13 How. 57 (1852)	18
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara (Amara III)</u> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	passim
<u>Conn. Fire Ins. Co. v. Oakley Improved Bldg. & Loan Co.</u> , 80 F.2d 717 (6th Cir. 1936)	15, 18, 21
<u>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</u> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	8
<u>Deschamps v. Bridgestone Ams., Inc. Salaried Emps. Ret. Plan</u> , 840 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<u>DS Parent, Inc. v. Teich</u> , No. 5:13-CV-1489 LEK/DEP, 2014 WL 546358 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2014).....	12
<u>Edwards v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 851 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1988), <u>abrogated on other grounds by Amara III</u> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	19
<u>Foster v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</u> , 842 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9

Federal Cases-(continued):

Frommert v. Becker,
153 F. Supp. 3d 599 (W.D.N.Y. 2016), appeals filed, Nos. 17-114 & 17-738
(2d Cir. Jan. 11, 2017 & Mar. 13, 2017)..... 12, 13

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....9

Guy v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,
57 F. App’x 217 (6th Cir. 2003)13

Haviland v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
730 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)15

Joyce v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
538 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)14

Krohn v. Huron Mem’l Hosp.,
173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999) 15, 20

Langley v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.,
89 F. App’x 938 (6th Cir. 2004)15

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
411 U.S. 192 (1973).....21

Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.,
4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir.1993).....14

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....20

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....9

Morrison v. Back Yard Burgers, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 1996)14

Federal Cases-(continued):

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
138 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) aff'd, ___ F.3d____, No. 15-3602,
2017 WL 287135 (2d Cir. July 6, 2017)..... 12, 12 n.4, 20, 21

Pearce v. Chrysler Group, L.L.C. Pension Plan (Pearce I),
615 F. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2015) passim

Pearce v. Chrysler LLC Pension Plan (Pearce III), No. 10-14720,
2017 WL 1130087 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2017) 7, 20, 21

Pettaway v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Assoc. of Am.,
644 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963).....8, 13

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)1

Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran,
142 U.S. 417 (1892)..... 15, 20

Young v. Verizon's Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan,
615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)20

State Cases:

Blair v. Kingman Implement Co.,
117 N.W. 773 (Neb. 1908).....16

Bush v. Merriman,
49 N.W. 567 (Mich. 1891).....18

Exch. Nat. Bank v. Barron,
31 S.W.2d 420 (Ark. 1930).....16

Gross v. Stone,
197 A. 137 (Md. 1938)16

State Cases-(continued):

Maxwell v. Land Developers, Inc.,
485 S.W.2d 869 (Tenn. App. Ct. 1972).....13

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)8

Section 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022.....1, 5

Section 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) 1 n.1, 10

Section 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b) 1 n.1, 8

Section 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024.....1

Section 104(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b) 1 n.1, 8

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....23

Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113..... 12 n.4

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....1

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) passim

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....1

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

29 C.F.R. 2520.102-2(b).....9

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....1

Miscellaneous-(continued):

76 C.J.S. Reformation of Instruments § 45 (2017).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 4646.....21

1 J. Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence
(4th ed. 1846) 16, 17, 17 n.5

1 J. Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence
(10th ed. 1870).....14

1 J. Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence
(13th ed. 1886).....21

3 John Norton Pomeroy, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered
in the United States of America (5th ed. 1941) 15, 16

J. Eaton, Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence (1901)..... 16, 17 n.5, 20

De Funiak, Handbook of Modern Equity (2d ed. 1956).....13

E. Merwin, Principles of Equity & Equity Pleading (1895)..... 14, 20

Christopher G. Tiedeman, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence (1893)17

John Willard & Platt Potter, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence
(2d ed. 1875)17
